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turnable to the United Stales treasury department under pres-
ent federal law is changed or corrected by the commissioner
of internal revenue, the taxpayer or a proper representative
of the taxpayer shall report such changed or corrected estate
and shall concede the accuracy of such delermination or
state wherein it is erroneous. Any taxpayer filing an amended
return with the United States treasury department shall also
file within 90 days thereafter a copy of such amended return
with the commissioner of taxation.

(e) Failure to report such changed or corrected fed-
eral gift tax return or to file a copy of such amended gift
tax return as set forth in (d) above and within the time
stated, shall suspend the running of the period of limitations
until such report or copy has been furnished to the commis-
sioner of taxation.

(f) In any case where a gift tax return has been filed
prior to the effective date of this act and on or subsequent
to January 1, 1956, such return shall be deemed to have been
filed on the effective date of this act.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 493—S. F. No. 1134
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to highway patrolmen, retirement;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 172.02, as
amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 642; Section 172.08, as
amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 642; Section 172.09, as
amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 642; Section 172.10, Subdi-
vigion 1; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1957, Seclion 172.103.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 172.02,
as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 642, is amended to read:

172.02 Highway patrolmen retirement association.
There is hereby established a Highway Patrolmen’s Retire-
ment Association, the membership of which shall congist
of highway patrolmen. Every highway patrolman who is
employed by the state of Minnesota, as such, on July 1, 1943,
and every person employed as a patrolman thereafter, shall
become a member of this association. Each patrolman while
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in the service of the state highway patrol shall pay a sum
equal to seven percent of his monthly salary not exceeding
the sum of seven percent of the salary ef the highest paid
efficer as defined by law cxeept as hereinafter pro-

wided: limited to 3400 per month. Such amounts shall be de-
ducted monthly by the commissioner of highways, who shall
cause the total amount of said monthly deductions to be paid
to the state treasurer, and shall cause a detailed report of all
monthly deductions to be made each month to the secretary
of the association. In addition thereto, there shall be paid out
of highway funds, monthly, by the commissioner of highways,
asumequaltot—he&metmieefs&&ds&}aﬁdeéuet-mﬁse&eh
menth 10-1/2 percent of the salary upon which deductions
were made, the same to he credited to the fund created by
Laws 1943, Chapter 637. All moneys received by said asso-
ciation shall be deposited by the state treasurer in the high-
way patrolmen’s retirement fund created by Laws 1943, Chap-
ter 637. Out of said fund shall be paid the expenses of the
association, and the benefits and annuities as hereinafter
provided. The emount of eontributions regutired from stete
highwey patrolmen may be increased from time te time to
ingure the aetuerisl seune}ness of the patrelmen’s
retivement fund ereated by Laws $043; ;

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 172.08, as
amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 642, is amended to read:

172.08 Benefits. Subdivision 1. Separation from
servige; life annuity; age limitation. Every patrolman
whose employment with the state has been 20 years or more,
and during such time shall have paid by salary deductions,
or otherwise, into the state employees retirement fund, the
amount requlred by law, and into the fund created by Laws
1943, Chapter 637, or into either fund, shall be entitled to
separate himself from such state service and upon attaining
the age of 55 years, shall be entitled to receive a life annuity,
upon his separation from state service, of an amount equal to

50 pereent of the salary of the peid patrol offiecr as
defined by law; not to execed $200 per month, except a
patrolman who has served in excess of 20 years shall be en-
titled to receive an additional sum eof $3 §4 per month es

in subdivisien 3 for every year of service in excess
of 20 years, to be paid to him after retirement concurrently
with retirement benefit otherwise provided in this chapter,
which life annuity shall be lgaud in monthly instaliments dur-
ing the remainder of his life. Any pairolmen whe has been
emploved by the stete as sueh for mere than 1B years; end
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less then 20 years; when ke attains the age of B8 years; may;
# physieally qualified; continne as sweh patrelman wrtil he
has cempleted the year of his employ during whiek ke has
attained the age of 60 years; or he may pay & suw vwhish will
regult by multiplying the number of menths which he would
be requived to serve se a8 to complete 20 years of serviee;
by the emeunt of his menthly salary deduections at the time
when he stteined 66 years of age; end thereupon; and

deduetions; and his scperation frem state servwee; he
shall be entitled to the annuity; as provided for in this sub-
disrigton: > that ne shell eontintte 88 steh

efter he has completed the year in employ of the state during
whieh ke attaing the age of 60 vears and in the event that
he has not served 20 years a8 a patrobwmen; when he com-
p}eteﬂsaidye&r-hesh&l}p&y&}um-psameqﬂa%%e%hes&}afy
deduections whiech would hawe been made had be centinyed
i state employment until he hed aequired g toted of 26 yenrs
of serviee: No patrolman shall continue as such beyond the
age of 60 years, notwithstanding the Veteraw’s Preference
Law, except that a patrolman may continue as a patrolman
for a partial year after attaining the age of 60 years to com-
plete a full year of employment.

Subd: 3. Patrolmen employed 20 yesrs or more: PBa-
trelmen whese employment with the state has been 20 years
er more; apd during sueh time have paid; by salary deduetions
op otherwise; te the stete empleyees retirement fund; the
emount reguired by lavs and into the fund erested by Lews
1043, Chapter 637; or inte cither fund end whe shell have
&tt&med%he&geeféége:rs&ndwheeeﬁ%mﬁes%esewe&s&
hizhway petrelmen or served one of more yoa¥S in exeoss
of 20 years before reaching the ege of BB years shell be
e&tr&edtereeewe&penm%wmt&nadér&ma&suﬁ&ef%
per month for every yesr of Serviee in exeess ef 20 yeors;
te be peid to him after retirement coneurrently with retire-

petrolmen; under this ehapter; in order to qualify for sueh ad-
ditional retiremeont benefita; may be inereased from Hime te
time to ingure the setuarial soundress ef sueh highweay patrol-

Subé:- - Employment less than 15 and more than ten
years. Patrolmen whese employment with the state bas
been less then 16 years and meore than ten yeers; and during

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.



493] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1961 793

such time heave paid; by salary deduetions or otherwise; inte
the state empleoyees retirement fund; the amount reqtired by
law end inte the fund erested by Laws 1043; Chapier 637
or inte either fund end who retires veluntarily or etherwdise;
shell be entitled; upon resehing the age of BB years; to reeeive
8 life annuity of that pereentage of BO pereent of the selary
of the highest paid petrel officcr as defined by law whieh
the years of his sermree in the state hishway patrol; prior to
his retivernent; bear to 30 years:

Subd: 4+ Subd. 2. Employment more than 10 and less
than 20 years. Every patrolman, whose employment with
the state of Minnesota has been more than ten years and
less than 20 years, and during such time has paid by salary
deductions or otherwise, into the state employees’ retire-
ment fund, the amount required by law and into the fund
created by Laws 1943, Chapter 637, or into either fund, and
who retires voluntarily or otherwise shall be entitled, upon
reaching the age of 55 years, to receive a life annuity of that
percentage of 50 pereent of the selary of the hishest paid

officer as defined by low $200 per month which the
years of his gervice in the state highway patrol, prior to his
retirement, bear to 20 years.

Sec. '3. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 172.09, as
amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 642, is amended to read:

172.02 Disability benefits. (1) Any parolman less
than 55 years of age, who shall become disabled and physic-
ally unfit to perform his duties as such subsequent to the ef-
fective date of Laws 1943, Chapter 637 as a direct result of
an injury, sickness, or other disability incurred in or arising
out of any act of duty, which shall render him physically or
mentally unable to perform his duties as such highway patrol-
man, shall receive disability benefits during the period of
such disability equal to B0 pereent of the selery of the high-
est paid petrol officer; s defined by laws not to execeed $200
per month, except a patrolman who has served in excess of
20 years shall be entitled to receive an additional sum of $3
$4 per month, as provided in section 172.08, subdivisien 2;
to be paid to such patrolman in monthly payments.

(2) If a patrolman, as described in clauge (1), is in-
jured under circumstances which entitle him to receive bene-
fits under the Workmen’s Compensation Law, he shall re-
ceive the same benefits as provided in section 172.02, less
the amount paid to him in weekly benefits under the Work-
men’s Compensation Law.
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(3) Any patrolman who after not less than ten and
not more than 20 years of service, before reaching the age
of 55, retires because of sickness or injury occurring while
not on duty and not engaged in state highway patrol work,
and the retirement is necessary because the patrolman is un-
able to perform state highway patrol duties, shall be entitled
to receive a life annuity of that percentage of B8 pereent of
the salary of the highest paid patrel offieer as defined by
lews; 3200 which the years of his gervice in the state highway
patrol, prior to his retirement, bear to 20 years. If such re-
tirement occurs after 21 years of service, said patrolman shall
be paid additionally a pension of $& 3} per month for each
additional year of service over 20 years.

(4) No patrolman shall receive any disability benefit
payment when there remains to his credit unused annual leave
or sick leave or under any other circumstances, when during
the period of disability there has been no impairment of his
salary and if, during the period of disability, the patrolman
earns any amount from employment, the amount so earned
shall be deducted from the benefits payable under this section.

(5) No disability benefit payments shall be made ex-
cept upon adequate proof furnished to the association of
the existence of such disability, and during the time when
any such benefits are being paid, the association shall have
the right, at reasonable times, to require the disabled patrol-
man tg submit proof of the continuance of the disability
claimed. ‘

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 172,10, Sub-
divigion 1, is amended to read:

17210 Retired patrolmen. Subdivision 1. Refund-
ment of payments. Should any patrolman, who does not
qualify for other benefits under Lews 106+
Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 172, as amended, become
separated from state service as a patrolman, either volun-
tarily or involuntarily, such patrolman shall thereupon be en-
titled to receive all payments which have been made by sal-
ggy deductions into the fund created by Laws 1943, Chapter

.

Sec. 5. [172.14] Law governing bernefits. Subdi-
vision 1. Except as provided in subdivision }, every patrol-
man who retires and is entitled to any annuity shall receive
the retirement annwity computed on the basis of the law in
effect at the date of his retirement.
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Subd. 2. Except as provided in subdivision }, every
patrolman who terminated state service and was entitled to
a retirement annuity shall receive such annuity computed on
the basis of the law in effect on the date his state service
terminated.

Subd. 3. Except as provided in subdivision }, every
widow or child of a deceased patrolman entitled to an an-
nuity or benefit shall receive such annuity or benefit com-
puted on the basis of the law in effect on the date said
patrolman died.

Subd. }.  Any patrolman or former patrolman who has
retired and began collecting a retirement annuity prior to
the effective date of this_act or any widow or child who be-
gan collecting an annuily or benefit prior to the effective
date of this act shall continue to receive such annuwity or
benefit in the amount and subject to the conditions specified
in the low prior tv the effective date of this act.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 172.103, is
repealed.

Approved April 20, 1961,

CHAPTER 494—8. F. No. 1138

An act relating to the destruction of municipal bonds,
bond coupons, and other evidences of indebtedness which
have been paid and cancelled or otherwise retired; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 412.841, Subdivisions 2 and
3 and 165.63, Subdivisions 1 and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 412.841,
Bubdivision 2 is amended to read:

Subd. 2. The treasurer, with the written approval of
the village council, may destroy the following records:

(1) Village orders paid more than ten years prior to
destructions;

(2) Bonds, bond coupons, and other evidences of in-
debtedness which have been printed but have not been used;

(3) After the expiration of one year from the date of
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